## 504337455 04/25/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4384143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, AS AGENT	04/24/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SURGICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS, LLC		
Street Address:	555 NORTH POINT CENTER EAST, SUITE 300		
City:	ALPHARETTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30022		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12148489

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175269628

Email:cslattery@proskauer.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTINE SLATTERYAddress Line 1:PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22335 / 026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE SLATTERY
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Slattery/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SIS - WF-SIS Release of Patents (FULLY EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=SIS - WF-SIS Release of Patents (FULLY EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=SIS - WF-SIS Release of Patents (FULLY EXECUTED)#page3.tif

PATENT 504337455 REEL: 042141 FRAME: 0337

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of April 24, 2017 ("Effective Date"), by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as Agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (together with its successors in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of SURGICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, as borrower ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among SIS HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns, are referred to hereinafter each individually as a "Lender" and, collectively, as the "Lenders"), Agent and GOLUB CAPITAL LLC (formerly known as Golub Capital Management LLC) a Delaware limited liability company, as joint lead arranger and syndication agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2010, by and among Grantor and Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2010 at Reel 025569, Frame 0114 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Agent in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Patent Collateral contemplated hereby. Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor and any of its designees to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 042141 FRAME: 0338 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Grantee

By:

Name: Chris

Title:

ts Althorized Synday

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO COPYRIGHT TERMINATION AND RELEASE]

# SCHEDULE 1

to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# **Patents**

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Surgical Information Systems, LLC	USA	A Rules Based Medical Charging System	S.N. 10/219,159 Docket No. 367WBN	Filed 8/16/02  Last filing: Preliminary
			Continued as S.N. 12/148,489 Docket No. 367A- WBN	amendment 9/5/08

LEGAL\_US\_W # 89496275.3 73896.00097

**RECORDED: 04/25/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 042141 FRAME: 0340